
Council Tax Charges 2023/24 

B&NES Council Tax Rates 2023/24 with Parish, Police and Fire Precept 

Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

Bath £1,339.04 £1,562.21 £1,785.37 £2,008.55 £2,454.89 £2,901.24 £3,347.59 £4,017.10 

Bathampton £1,360.30 £1,587.01 £1,813.72 £2,040.44 £2,493.87 £2,947.31 £3,400.74 £4,080.88 

Batheaston £1,396.26 £1,628.96 £1,861.66 £2,094.38 £2,559.80 £3,025.22 £3,490.64 £4,188.76 

Bathford £1,360.56 £1,587.32 £1,814.07 £2,040.84 £2,494.36 £2,947.89 £3,401.40 £4,081.68 

Camerton £1,396.65 £1,629.42 £1,862.19 £2,094.97 £2,560.52 £3,026.07 £3,491.62 £4,189.94 

Charlcombe £1,350.25 £1,575.29 £1,800.32 £2,025.37 £2,475.45 £2,925.54 £3,375.62 £4,050.74 

Chelwood £1,365.34 £1,592.90 £1,820.44 £2,048.01 £2,503.12 £2,958.24 £3,413.35 £4,096.02 

Chew Magna £1,371.56 £1,600.15 £1,828.73 £2,057.33 £2,514.51 £2,971.70 £3,428.89 £4,114.66 

Chew Stoke £1,365.74 £1,593.36 £1,820.97 £2,048.60 £2,503.84 £2,959.09 £3,414.34 £4,097.20 

Claverton £1,357.82 £1,584.13 £1,810.42 £2,036.73 £2,489.33 £2,941.95 £3,394.55 £4,073.46 

Clutton £1,401.28 £1,634.82 £1,868.36 £2,101.91 £2,569.00 £3,036.10 £3,503.19 £4,203.82 

Combe Hay £1,407.21 £1,641.74 £1,876.27 £2,110.81 £2,579.88 £3,048.95 £3,518.02 £4,221.62 

Compton 
Dando 

£1,367.56 £1,595.48 £1,823.40 £2,051.33 £2,507.18 £2,963.04 £3,418.89 £4,102.66 

Compton 
Martin 

£1,392.28 £1,624.32 £1,856.36 £2,088.41 £2,552.50 £3,016.60 £3,480.69 £4,176.82 

Corston £1,374.98 £1,604.14 £1,833.29 £2,062.46 £2,520.78 £2,979.11 £3,437.44 £4,124.92 

Dunkerton & 
Tunley 

£1,363.10 £1,590.28 £1,817.45 £2,044.64 £2,499.00 £2,953.37 £3,407.74 £4,089.28 

East Harptree £1,366.01 £1,593.68 £1,821.33 £2,049.01 £2,504.34 £2,959.69 £3,415.02 £4,098.02 

Englishcombe £1,382.30 £1,612.68 £1,843.05 £2,073.44 £2,534.20 £2,994.97 £3,455.74 £4,146.88 

Farmborough £1,397.78 £1,630.74 £1,863.69 £2,096.66 £2,562.58 £3,028.51 £3,494.44 £4,193.32 

Farrington 
Gurney 

£1,362.82 £1,589.95 £1,817.08 £2,044.22 £2,498.49 £2,952.77 £3,407.04 £4,088.44 

Freshford £1,410.80 £1,645.94 £1,881.06 £2,116.20 £2,586.46 £3,056.74 £3,527.00 £4,232.40 



High Littleton £1,363.60 £1,590.87 £1,818.12 £2,045.40 £2,499.93 £2,954.47 £3,409.00 £4,090.80 

Hinton 
Blewett 

£1,384.44 £1,615.17 £1,845.90 £2,076.65 £2,538.13 £2,999.61 £3,461.09 £4,153.30 

Hinton 
Charterhouse 

£1,386.40 £1,617.46 £1,848.52 £2,079.59 £2,541.72 £3,003.86 £3,465.99 £4,159.18 

Kelston  £1,354.36 £1,580.08 £1,805.80 £2,031.53 £2,482.98 £2,934.44 £3,385.89 £4,063.06 

Keynsham £1,401.90 £1,635.54 £1,869.18 £2,102.84 £2,570.14 £3,037.44 £3,504.74 £4,205.68 

Marksbury £1,362.63 £1,589.73 £1,816.83 £2,043.94 £2,498.15 £2,952.36 £3,406.57 £4,087.88 

Midsomer 
Norton 

£1,412.06 £1,647.40 £1,882.73 £2,118.08 £2,588.76 £3,059.45 £3,530.14 £4,236.16 

Monkton 
Combe 

£1,381.40 £1,611.63 £1,841.85 £2,072.09 £2,532.55 £2,993.02 £3,453.49 £4,144.18 

Nempnett 
Thrubwell 

£1,366.51 £1,594.26 £1,822.00 £2,049.76 £2,505.26 £2,960.77 £3,416.27 £4,099.52 

Newton St. 
Loe 

£1,411.11 £1,646.29 £1,881.47 £2,116.66 £2,587.03 £3,057.40 £3,527.77 £4,233.32 

North Stoke £1,335.37 £1,557.93 £1,780.48 £2,003.05 £2,448.17 £2,893.30 £3,338.42 £4,006.10 

Norton 
Malreward 

£1,358.95 £1,585.44 £1,811.92 £2,038.42 £2,491.40 £2,944.39 £3,397.37 £4,076.84 

Paulton £1,423.48 £1,660.73 £1,897.96 £2,135.22 £2,609.71 £3,084.21 £3,558.70 £4,270.44 

Peasedown 
St. John 

£1,413.20 £1,648.73 £1,884.25 £2,119.79 £2,590.85 £3,061.92 £3,532.99 £4,239.58 

Priston £1,375.64 £1,604.92 £1,834.18 £2,063.46 £2,522.00 £2,980.56 £3,439.10 £4,126.92 

Publow with 
Pensford 

£1,367.30 £1,595.19 £1,823.06 £2,050.95 £2,506.71 £2,962.49 £3,418.25 £4,101.90 

Radstock £1,441.76 £1,682.06 £1,922.34 £2,162.64 £2,643.22 £3,123.82 £3,604.40 £4,325.28 

St. Catherine £1,347.44 £1,572.02 £1,796.58 £2,021.16 £2,470.30 £2,919.46 £3,368.60 £4,042.32 

Saltford £1,353.42 £1,578.99 £1,804.55 £2,030.13 £2,481.27 £2,932.42 £3,383.55 £4,060.26 

Shoscombe £1,376.06 £1,605.41 £1,834.74 £2,064.09 £2,522.77 £2,981.47 £3,440.15 £4,128.18 

South Stoke £1,374.70 £1,603.81 £1,832.92 £2,062.04 £2,520.27 £2,978.51 £3,436.74 £4,124.08 



Stanton Drew £1,373.50 £1,602.41 £1,831.32 £2,060.24 £2,518.07 £2,975.91 £3,433.74 £4,120.48 

Stowey 
Sutton 

£1,359.62 £1,586.22 £1,812.81 £2,039.42 £2,492.62 £2,945.83 £3,399.04 £4,078.84 

Swainswick £1,354.72 £1,580.50 £1,806.28 £2,032.07 £2,483.64 £2,935.22 £3,386.79 £4,064.14 

Temple Cloud 
with Cameley 

£1,383.47 £1,614.05 £1,844.61 £2,075.20 £2,536.35 £2,997.52 £3,458.67 £4,150.40 

Timsbury £1,397.24 £1,630.12 £1,862.98 £2,095.86 £2,561.60 £3,027.36 £3,493.10 £4,191.72 

Ubley £1,391.78 £1,623.74 £1,855.69 £2,087.66 £2,551.58 £3,015.51 £3,479.44 £4,175.32 

Wellow £1,376.87 £1,606.35 £1,835.81 £2,065.30 £2,524.25 £2,983.22 £3,442.17 £4,130.60 

West 
Harptree 

£1,369.64 £1,597.91 £1,826.17 £2,054.45 £2,510.99 £2,967.54 £3,424.09 £4,108.90 

Westfield £1,413.81 £1,649.44 £1,885.07 £2,120.71 £2,591.98 £3,063.25 £3,534.52 £4,241.42 

Whitchurch £1,375.93 £1,605.25 £1,834.56 £2,063.89 £2,522.53 £2,981.18 £3,439.82 £4,127.78 

Figures shown are for at least a 2 adult household with no discounts 
 



Average Band D Council Tax 2023/24 

On average (for a Band D, 2 adult household) the Council Tax for 2023/24 will be as follows: 

Reference 
Band D 

2022/23 £ 

 £ Band D 
2023/24 

% Increase 
on 2022/23 

1,387.59 Bath and North East Somerset 
Council* 

1,434.69 2.99* 

187.71 - Adult Social Care (ASC)* 219.21 2.00* 

1,575.30 Sub Total B&NES (Including ASC) 1,653.90 4.99 

45.30 Average Parish Precept   49.04 8.26 

77.95 Avon Fire Authority 82.95 6.41 

251.20 Avon and Somerset Police 266.20 5.97 

1,949.75 Total Tax Charged  2,052.09 5.25 

[Overall annual increase in average Band D Council Tax is £102.34] 
* The percentage figures represent the number of percentage points which increases for the 
Adult Social Care precept and the B&NES general expenditure charge each contribute to the 
overall increase set by the Council in 2023/24. 
 

Valuation Bands for Precepting Organisations 

Bath & North East Somerset Council only 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£1,102.60 £1,286.37 £1,470.13 £1,653.90 £2,021.43 £2,388.97 £2,756.50 £3,307.80 

 Avon & Somerset Police & Crime Commissioner 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£177.47 £207.04 £236.62 £266.20 £325.36 £384.51 £443.67 £532.40 

 Avon Fire Authority 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£55.30 £64.52 £73.73 £82.95 £101.38 £119.82 £138.25 £165.90 

 

 

 



 

Charter Trust / Parish Council Tax Rates 2023/24 



Parish/Charter Trust/Town 
Council 

Precept £ Tax base Band D £ 

Bath £180,301 32,781.99 £5.50 

Bathampton £28,500 762.19 £37.39 

Batheaston £105,260 1,152.52 £91.33 

Bathford £31,575 835.46 £37.79 

Camerton £24,240 263.71 £91.92 

Charlcombe £5,000 224.04 £22.32 

Chelwood £2,900 64.50 £44.96 

Chew Magna £36,000 663.18 £54.28 

Chew Stoke £22,000 483.00 £45.55 

Claverton £2,500 74.22 £33.68 

Clutton £61,191 618.99 £98.86 

Combe Hay £9,792 90.87 £107.76 

Compton Dando £14,318 296.59 £48.28 

Compton Martin £22,000 257.72 £85.36 

Corston £11,623 195.65 £59.41 

Dunkerton & Tunley £10,012 240.71 £41.59 

East Harptree £15,152 329.68 £45.96 

Englishcombe £10,000 142.06 £70.39 

Farmborough £48,500 518.11 £93.61 

Farrington Gurney £13,685 332.41 £41.17 

Freshford £35,854 316.88 £113.15 

High Littleton £35,500 838.28 £42.35 

Hinton Blewett £10,776 146.42 £73.60 

Hinton Charterhouse £18,630 243.40 £76.54 

Kelston £2,500 87.79 £28.48 

Keynsham £697,894 6,993.88 £99.79 

Marksbury £8,000 195.65 £40.89 

Midsomer Norton £469,190 4,078.82 £115.03 

Monkton Combe £12,236 177.22 £69.04 

Nempnett Thrubwell £5,000 107.05 £46.71 

Newton St. Loe £8,099 71.29 £113.61 

North Stoke £0 50.25 £0.00 

Norton Malreward £4,000 113.08 £35.37 

Paulton £276,894 2,094.93 £132.17 

Peasedown St. John £251,452 2,153.93 £116.74 

Priston £7,457 123.44 £60.41 

Publow with Pensford £23,744 495.68 £47.90 

Radstock £280,628 1,758.46 £159.59 

St. Catherine £750 41.41 £18.11 

Saltford £49,534 1,828.86 £27.08 

Shoscombe £10,522 172.37 £61.04 

South Stoke £16,093 272.79 £58.99 

Stanton Drew £18,936 331.13 £57.19 

Stowey Sutton £25,100 690.19 £36.37 

Parish/Charter Trust/Town 
Council 

Precept £ Tax base Band D £ 



Swainswick £3,700 127.49 £29.02 

Temple Cloud with Cameley £39,518 547.71 £72.15 

Timsbury £88,000 948.22 £92.81 

Ubley £14,923 176.38 £84.61 

Wellow £16,040 257.67 £62.25 

West Harptree £12,225 237.82 £51.40 

Westfield £225,148 1,913.51 £117.66 

Whitchurch £42,000 690.34 £60.84 

Total £3,364,893 68,609.94 £49.04 

Council Tax Rates 2023/24 %age increases by area 

Parish, Town Council 
or Charter Trust Band D 

% 
Increase 
(overall) 

% 
Increase 
B&NES 
(Including 

1.00% 
Adult 
Social 
Care 

Precept) 

% 
Increase 

Fire 

% 
Increase 
Police 

% 
Increase 
Parish 

Bath £2,008.55 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 22.2% 

Bathampton £2,040.44 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 9.6% 

Batheaston £2,094.38 7.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 87.7% 

Bathford £2,040.84 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 16.9% 

Camerton £2,094.97 5.5% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 12.6% 

Charlcombe £2,025.37 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 0.9% 

Chelwood £2,048.01 5.9% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 57.1% 

Chew Magna £2,057.33 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -1.8% 

Chew Stoke £2,048.60 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.9% 

Claverton £2,036.73 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 2.1% 

Clutton £2,101.91 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 10.6% 

Combe Hay £2,110.81 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 2.3% 

Compton Dando £2,051.33 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 6.2% 

Compton Martin £2,088.41 5.8% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 22.9% 

Corston £2,062.46 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 8.4% 

Dunkerton & Tunley £2,044.64 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 8.0% 

East Harptree £2,049.01 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -2.6% 

Englishcombe £2,073.44 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 13.8% 

Farmborough £2,096.66 7.6% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 109.5% 

Farrington Gurney £2,044.22 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 6.3% 

Freshford £2,116.20 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 5.0% 

High Littleton £2,045.40 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.7% 

Hinton Blewett £2,076.65 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 9.0% 

Hinton Charterhouse £2,079.59 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 6.1% 

Kelston  £2,031.53 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 3.0% 

Keynsham £2,102.84 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 3.0% 



Marksbury £2,043.94 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 2.1% 

Midsomer Norton £2,118.08 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 8.0% 

Monkton Combe £2,072.09 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 9.2% 

Nempnett Thrubwell £2,049.76 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 13.9% 

Newton St. Loe £2,116.66 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 4.8% 

North Stoke £2,003.05 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 0.0% 

Norton Malreward £2,038.42 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 1.6% 

Paulton £2,135.22 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 9.0% 

Peasedown St. John £2,119.79 4.8% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.7% 

Priston £2,063.46 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 5.6% 

Publow £2,050.95 5.5% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 20.0% 

Radstock £2,162.64 4.9% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 1.9% 

St. Catherine £2,021.16 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.8% 

Saltford £2,030.13 5.4% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 20.2% 

Shoscombe £2,064.09 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -1.0% 

South Stoke £2,062.04 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 0.0% 

Stanton Drew £2,060.24 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 1.6% 

Stowey Sutton £2,039.42 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.3% 

Swainswick £2,032.07 5.1% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 1.9% 

Temple Cloud with 
Cameley 

£2,075.20 5.5% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 15.6% 

Timsbury £2,095.86 5.3% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 8.4% 

Ubley £2,087.66 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 0.0% 

Wellow £2,065.30 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% -0.3% 

West Harptree £2,054.45 5.7% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 33.6% 

Westfield £2,120.71 5.0% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 2.6% 

Whitchurch £2,063.89 5.2% 4.99% 6.41% 5.97% 4.6% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adult Social Care Precept Percentage Increase Calculations - 2023/24 
 



The Government sets out how this information should be presented in Council Tax bills through 
“The Council Tax (Demand Notices) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017”. The guidance 
states that the bills should show the number of percentage points which increases for the Social 
Care Precept and general expenditure each contribute to the overall increase set by the 
Council that year. So, these percentage increases are calculated as a percentage of the 
combined Bath & North East Somerset (General Charge and Social Care Charge) Council 
charge from the previous year. 
 
The tables below provide a breakdown of the calculations for each Band of property, showing 
the cash increase and the percentage increases reflecting these requirements: 
 
  

Band A Band A Band A Band A 
 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £925.06 £956.46 £31.40 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£125.14 £146.14 £21.00 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £1,050.20 £1,102.60 £52.40 4.99% (3) 

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £31.40 / £1,050.20 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £21.00 / £1,050.20 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £52.40 / £1,050.20 * 100 = 4.99% 
 

  
Band B Band B Band B Band B 

 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £1,079.23 £1,115.87 £36.64 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£145.99 £170.50 £24.51 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £1,225.22 £1,286.37 £61.15 4.99% (3) 

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £36.64 / £1,225.22 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £24.51 / £1,225.22 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £61.15 / £1,225.22 * 100 = 4.99% 

 
  

Band C Band C Band C Band C 
 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £1,233.41 £1,275.28 £41.87 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£166.84 £194.85 £28.01 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £1,400.25 £1,470.13 £69.88 4.99% (3) 

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £41.87 / £1,400.25 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £28.01 / £1,400.25 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £69.88 / £1,400.25 * 100 = 4.99% 

  
Band D Band D Band D Band D 

 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 



Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £1,387.59 £1,434.69 £47.10 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£187.71 £219.21 £31.50 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £1,575.30 £1,653.90 £78.60 4.99% (3) 

 
 

(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £47.10 / £1,575.30 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £31.50 / £1,575.30 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £78.60 / £1,575.30 * 100 = 4.99% 

 
  

Band E Band E Band E Band E 
 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £1,695.95 £1,753.51 £57.56 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social 
Care Charge 

£229.43 £267.92 £38.49 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £1,925.38 £2,021.43 £96.05 4.99% (3) 

      

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £57.56 / £1,925.38 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £38.49 / £1,925.38 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £96.05 / £1,925.38 * 100 = 4.99% 

 
  

Band F Band F Band F Band F 
 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £2,004.30 £2,072.33 £68.03 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£271.14 £316.64 £45.50 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £2,275.44 £2,388.97 £113.53 4.99% (3) 

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £68.03 / £2,275.44 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £45.50 / £2,275.44 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £113.53 / £2,275.44 * 100 = 4.99% 

 
 
  

Band G Band G Band G Band G 
 

 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £2,312.65 £2,391.15 £78.50 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£312.85 £365.35 £52.50 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £2,625.50 £2,756.50 £131.00 4.99% (3) 

 
(1) General Charge % age increase calculation = £78.50 / £2,625.50 * 100 = 2.99% 
(2) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £52.50 / £2,625.50 * 100 = 2.00% 
(3) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £131.00 / £2,625.50 * 100 = 4.99% 

  
Band H Band H Band H Band H 

 



 
2022/23 2023/24 Increase %age* 

 

Bath & North East Somerset - General Charge £2,775.18 £2,869.38 £94.20 2.99% (1) 

Bath & North East Somerset - Adult Social Care 
Charge 

£375.42 £438.42 £63.00 2.00% (2) 

Total B&NES Council Charge £3,150.60 £3,307.80 £157.20 4.99% (3) 

 
(4) General Charge % age increase calculation = £94.20 / £3,150.60 * 100 = 2.99% 
(5) Adult Social Care Charge %age increase = £63.00 / £3,150.60 * 100 = 2.00% 
(6) Overall B&NES Council Charge %age increase = £157.20 / £3,150.60 * 100 = 4.99% 

 
 
* The percentage figures represent the number of percentage points which increases for the 
Adult Social Care precept and the B&NES general charge each contribute to the overall 
increase set by the Council in 2023/24. 
 

 


